Docket No: 11779-205001

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

Commissioner for Trademarks: Please record the attached copies of	20 Original deservation
Name of conveying party:	
Steinway Musical Instruments, Inc.	Name and address of receiving party:
	Soprano II, Inc.
☐ Individual(s)	c/o Gonn-Selmer, Inc.
☐ Association	600 Industrial Pkwy.
☐ General Partnership	Elkhart, IN 64515-5414
☐ Limited Partnership	
☑ Corporation-State <u>Delaware</u> ☐ Other	Individual(s) Citizenship
	I Association
Additional name(s) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	i u general Parmershin
3. Nature of conveyance:	J C CONGCUENTINEISMIN
☐ Assignment	☑ Corporation—State Delaware
☐ Merger	☐ Other
☐ Security Agreement	If the assignee is not domiciled in the United
☐ Change of Name	States, a domestic representative designation is
区 Other: Assignment of Rights under Asset Purchase Agreement	attached. ☐ Yes ☒ No
Execution Date: August 10, 2004	Additional
Application number(s) or trademark number(s):	Additional names/addresses attached? ப Yes 🖾 No
A. Trademark Application No(s).:	
A Trademark Application Mo(s).:	B: Trademark No(s).: 2511973 and 32 others
Additional numbers at	l ached? XYes ⊠ No
<ol> <li>Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 33
DEBRA S. SEROTA, ESQ.	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41): \$840.00
Fish & Richardson P.C.	□ Enclosed
225 Franklin Street Boston, MA 02110-2804	Authorized to charge Daposit Account.
505t011, IMA 02110-2804	8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050
	Please apply any additionally charges, or any credits, to our
	Deposit Account No. 06-1050,
DO NOT USE:	THIS SPACE
<ol> <li>Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and if the attached is a true copy of the original document.</li> </ol>	belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and
13	ļ
Date: 0 0 0 1 1	
Debra S. Serota Name of Person Signing Signature	<u> </u>
Signature Signature	Date

### CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION BY FACSIMILE

Patent and Trademark Office	correspondence is being transmitted by facsimile to on the date indicated below	to the
The state of the s	~ on me aute maichea below	
i^.	The Court of the C	

1Y\an Date of Transmission

Signature

Typed or Printed Name of Person Signing Certificat RADEMARK

**REEL: 003090 FRAME: 0635** 

#### SCHEDULE A UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	"我是你,一个女子不知道这些女人,不敢没有这些人的感觉的我们的自己的人的,但是这个人的人。"	(APPEACATION)
		REGISTRATION No.	■100 - 東京 「「「「「「「「」」」「「「「「「」」」「「「」」「「「」」「「」」「「」」
BELL	United States	2511973	November 27, 2001
BELL (Design in Circle)	United States	828572	May 9, 1967
BIG EASY	United States	2536625	February 5, 2002
CLARI-TONE	United States	794066	August 10, 1965
CLASSIC	United States	2548375	March 12, 2002
COLLEGIATE	United States	1535217	April 18, 1989
CONCERTO	United States	1745172	January 5, 1993
DAZZLER	United States	1590810	April 10, 1990
DAZZLER (Stylized)	United States	2447873	May 1, 2001
DYNAMIC	United States	640326	January 22, 1957
ESPRIT	United States	1753209	February 16, 1993
HOLDER FOLDER	United States	1729308	November 3, 1992
HOLTON	United States	1212378	October 12, 1982
INFINITE	United States	1846681	July 26, 1994
LAUREATE	United States	2551069	March 19, 2002
LEBLANC	United States	691278	January 12, 1960
LEBLANC	United States	2195096	October 13, 1998
LEBLANC MILLENNIUM OPUS	United States	2512178	November 27, 2001
LEBLANC PREMIÈRE	United States	76/515095	May 19, 2003
LEGEND (instruments)	United States	76/174495	December 1, 2000
LEGEND (mouthpieces)	United States	1751869	February 9, 1993
MARTIN	United States	570067	February 10, 1953
Medallion Brace Design on Trumpet	United States	909115	March 2, 1971
NOBLET	United States	2538269	February 12, 2002
NORMANDY	United States	2534268	January 29, 2002

3

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 003090 FRAME: 0636** 

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	(APPLICATION)/ REGISTRATION No.	(APPLICATION)/ REGISTRATION DATE
NORMANDY (Design)	United States	574154	May 12, 1953
OPUS II	United States	2638965	October 22, 2002
REGENCY BY LEBLANC	United States	2571361	May 21, 2002
SONATA (brasswind)	United States	2669887	December 31, 2002
SONATA (woodwind)	United States	2266939	August 3, 1999
SYMPHONE	United States	792240	July 6, 1965
Trumpet Bell in Circle Design	United States	2411004	December 5, 2000
VTTO	United States	679284	May 26, 1959

#### SCHEDULE B FOREIGN TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	(APPLICATION)	(APPLICATION)/
			REGISTRATION DATE
BELL Design	Japan	2461041	September 30, 1992
ESPRIT	Korca	552877	July 4, 2003
HOLTON	Australia	A334690	June 28, 1983
HOLTON	Canada	285354	December 2, 1983
HOLTON	China	(Pending)	(June 2, 2004)
HOLTON	Germany	998.618	February 28, 1980
HOLTON	Japan	1562073	January 28, 1983
MARTIN	Japan	1824769	December 25, 1985
OPUS	Germany	39623600	September 5, 1996
OPUS II	European Community	2460590	January 8, 2003
RAPSODIE	European Community	480384	January 8, 1999
SYMPHONIE	European Community	341420	January 4, 2000
Trumpet Bell Design within Circle	United Kingdom	1158358	July 25, 1981
VIIO	Australia	A334691	June 28, 1979
VITO	Canada	249878	August 29, 1980
VITO	Germany	998617	February 28, 1980
VITO	Korea	552878	July 4, 2003
VITO	Sweden	169772	October 19, 1979
VITO	United Kingdom	1117377	July 11, 1979
VITO & Design	Japan	4260186	April 9, 1999

5



Aug. 10. 2004 4:17PM

Steinway Musical Instruments

No. 2394 P. 2

#### STEINWAY MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS, INC.

800 South Street, Suite 305 Waltham, Massachusetts 02453

August \_\_\_, 2004

Soprano II, Inc. c/o Conn-Selmer, Inc. 600 Industrial Pkwy Elkhart, IN 46516-5414

#### Re: Assignment of Rights under Asset Purchase Agreement

Pursuant to Section 9.10 of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of July 22, 2004 (the "Agreement") by and between Steinway Musical Instruments, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("SMI"), and G. Leblanc Corporation, a Wisconsin corporation ("Leblanc"), with respect to the sale of substantially all the assets of Leblanc, SMI is permitted to assign any of its rights, interests and obligations under such Agreement to an affiliate or wholly-owned subsidiary.

SMI hereby assigns to Soprano II, Inc., a Delaware corporation and indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of SMI, the right under the Agreement to acquire substantially all of the assets of Leblanc. By signing below, Soprano II, Inc., hereby agrees, for the benefit of SMI and Soprano II, Inc., to be bound by all of the terms, conditions and provisions contained in the Agreement.

Please evidence your agreement to be bound by all of the terms, conditions and provisions contained in the Agreement by signing below.

Sincerely,

STEINWAY MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS, INC.

Denras Hanson

Senior Executive Vice President & General Counsel

ACCEPTED & AGREED BY:

SOPRANO II, INC.,\*
a Delaware corporation

Domiis Hanson

Senior Executive Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary

\*Effective as of the closing of the transactions contemplated by the Agreement, Soprano II, Inc. will change its corporate name to Leblanc, Inc.

LA1:#6287277

NO. 9077 P. 2

P, 1

\* \* \* COMMUNICATION RESULT REPORT ( MAR. 29. 2005  $3:48\,\mathrm{PM}$  ) \* \*

TTI (4) FISH&RICHARDSON\_6175428906

TRANSMITTED/STORED MAR. 29, 2005			177420700
	ADDRESS	RESULT	PAGE
TYTY MEMORY TW	0046#11779#20500001#17033087124#	UK	

REASON FOR ERROR [-1] HANG UP OR LINE FAIL E-9) NO ANSWER

E-2) GUSY E-4) NO FACSIMILE CONNECTION

# Fish & Richardson p.c.

225 Franklin Server Boston, Massachuseurs O23XO-28Q4

Telephone

Faculmile 617 542-8906

₩eb Site www.fr.com

Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

FaceImile number 11779-20500001 / 1 703 308 7124

Date March 29, 2005

(or 306-5-995-)

Jo-Ann Pomilla – Trademark Paralogal From

For Debra S. Serotz, Attorney

G. Leblanc Division Due Diligence and Acquisition Our Ref.: 11779-205001

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services/FEE

Number of pages including this page

Message Enclosed are the following documents:

- I. Assignment of Rights under Asset Purchase Agreement from Steinway Musical Instruments, Inc. to Soprano II, Inc. dated August 10, 2004; and
- Recordation Form Cover Sheet.

Please record this document against the trademark registrations identified on the

Please charge all fees to Doposit Account No. 061050.

If you have any questions, please contact one of the above-named individuals.

NOTE: This facsimile is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged or confidential information. If you have received this facsimile in error, please immediately call us collect at 642-9070 to arrange for its return. Thank you.

225 Franklin Street Boston, Massachusetts 02110-2804

Telephone 617 542-5070

Facsimile 617 542-8906

Web Site www.fr.com

Date March 29, 2005

To Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services/FEE Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Facsimile number 11779-20500001 / 1 703 308 7124

(or 306-5995)

From Jo-Ann Pomilla – Trademark Paralegal

For Debra S. Serota, Attorney

Re G. Leblanc Division Due Diligence and Acquisition

Our Ref.: 11779-205001

Number of pages including this page 6

RECORDED: 04/12/2005

Enclosed are the following documents: Message

> 1. Assignment of Rights under Asset Purchase Agreement from Steinway Musical Instruments, Inc. to Soprano II, Inc. dated August 10, 2004; and

2. Recordation Form Cover Sheet.

Please record this document against the trademark registrations identified on the attached Schedule A.

Please charge all fees to Deposit Account No. 061050.

If you have any questions, please contact one of the above-named individuals.

NOTE: This facsimile is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged or confidential information. If you have received this facsimile in error, please immediately call us collect at 617 542-5070 to arrange for its return. Thank you.